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1. EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

AA ENVIRO ASSESSMENT, INC. (AEA) served as the owner’s representative in the
Underground Storage Tank (UST) removal/decommissioning project and Site
Characterization conducted at 7202 South Park Avenue, Tacoma, WA . Fieldwork
included observing the excavations, piping, service islands, decommissioning, soil
sampling/laboratory analysis, and the removal of five (5) regulated UST’S on October 16
of 1998, Our observations and findings were then compiled to prepare a site closure

report.

Our investigations of the subject site were conducted under the guidelines set forth in the
Washington State Department of Ecology “Guidance for Site Checks and Site
Assessments for Underground Storage Tanks™ (October, 1992 revision), and Tacoma
Piercé County Health Depariment (TPCHD) content and form requirements for
Underground Storage Tank and Site Agsessment/Tank Closure requirenents.

During the excavatioti process , visual observation conducted during the tank removal
revealéd readily detectable contaminans on and around tank #1 and petroleum
contaiination was obscrved in the soils around and below alf the tanks in the major
exoavation, Over excavating proceeded in the majot tank excavation, both pump islands,
and the waste oil tank excavation, and the non regulated heating oil excavation. Soil
samples were collected from the bottom of the tanks and along the sidewalls of the

excavations, along the piping, and under the pump islands.

During the excavation process for the piping and pumps, visual observation conducted
revealed hydrocarbon odors apd petroleum contaminated soil (PCS) under both pump
islands. A total of 721.55 was over excavated and hauled off site to TPS Technologies,

. —Tic.Fifalsoil saiiplés were collected from under the piping and pumps as required and

in consultation with Mark LaVergne of TPCHD, Based on laboratory results, no
hydrocarbon contamination above cleanup standards was left in the excavations, and
under the piping and pump island #1. PCS are still present in the north sidewall of pump
island #2. Over excavation took place up to the sidewalk along 72" and further
excavtion was not conducted beneath the sidewalk. &\ Ao ppu 764

Upon receipt of the laboratory results, the site was backfilled with existing stockpiled
soils and gravel.

B_.ased on our investigations and observatiors, and laboratory results, AEA recommends
o}osm‘e_ of this site. No further environmental work is recommended for the site at this
time. To my knowledge, it is not expested to “chase” the PCS beneath the sidewalk.



H. BACKGROUND AND INTRODUCT ION

‘The subject site is located at 7202 South Park Avenue, Tacoma, WA. Zoning in the area
is considered Commercial, The site is relatively flat, and is covered with asphalt. A
small home is located directly adjacent 10 the site west, Tai-Le market is located across
79 north, Across South Park Avenue 10 the east is 72™ Deli and Market on the comer.

Adjacent south is Park Avenue Foods.

The subject operated a grocery store roughly 73 years ago. In 1956, the store was
demolished. In 1956, a new store was built. Between 1958 and 1960 the tanks were
were installed with the exception of tank #1. Tank #] was installed in approximately

1975.
[, ~USTDATA

All UST’s were single wall steel and the piping was also steel. The UST system is
believed to have been suction. ‘

The major tank excavation consisted of four (4) UST’s. Information on the tanks is as
follows:

Tank ID Tank Capagity Age  Substance Stored ___Dimensions
1 10,000 17  gasoline 8 by 27°9”
2 3,000 40  gasoline 6’ by 1%

3 3,000 40  gasoline 6by13’

4 2,000 40  Diesel 6 by?

Waste Oil tank — 500 galion, 40 years old, 3’ by 5°.
Heating Oil tank — 500 gallon, 40 years old, 3" by 5°.

Cable and telephone are located enderground. Everything else is overhead.
IV. GEOLOGICAL INFORMATION

Soils/Hydrogeology

Soils at the subject site are the Alderwood series, brown loamy sand to sandy loam,
weather tilf over compact glacial till, and appears to be classified as SM under the
Unified Soil Classification System, and may be described as Alderwood gravelly sandy
loam according to the USDA-Soil Conservation Service Soil Survey of Pierce County
Area. Water was not encountered at depths up to 15 feet. The general arca consists of
lenses of grouidwater at varying depths. The regional aquifer has depths to groundwater
generally between 80 to100 feet and sits beneath the city of Tacoma. The inferred
directionat flow of groundwater appears to be west, The nearest body of water is Wapato



Lake located approximately I milo west of the site. The site receives it’s water from the
City. There are no private wells within ¥ mile radius of the site.

V. DISCUSSION

On October 15, 1998, four (4) UST’s were decommissioned according to all local,
County, State, and Federal regulations.(tanks 1.2,3,4) All applicable permits were
acquired for the project and are attached in Appendix D.

The tatiks were putnped and triple rinsed by Amalgamated Services, Inc. Once the
project was compieted, Liberte called Amalgamated Services located in Sumner, WA.
All tanks were transported off site to Pearson Metal Salvage, Inc., located in Tacoma for

disposal. (See Appendix E),
Prior to the removal, the tanks were inerted utilizing dry ice.

MAJOR TANK EXCAVATION

Tanks 1,2,3 and 4 were removed from the subsurface on October 15,1998, There wasa
6 inch cover of asphalt, and a 3 foot cover of soil to the top of the tanks, and 11 feetto
the bottom of the tanks. There were petroleum contaminated soils observed around the
fill pipe area of tank 4, Strong hydrocarbon adors were detected within the excavation.

'The tanks were then marshaled from the excavation pit, and secured adjacent to the
cavity, and inspected. The tanks were in reasonably good condition with no evidence of
pitting/cefl corrosion on the tanks.

There was no water seepage observed in the excavation pit. Approximately 35 cubic
yards of uncontaminated soils from above the tanks were temporarily placed on visqueen
adjacent to the excavation pending laboratory results.

The tanks were loaded on a truck for safe fransport on October 15 and 16, 1998.

During the tank removal, no underground utility lines, sewers, storm drains, drop boxes,
or overhead power lines were disrupted or altered by the tank pit excavation as there
were none of these fixtures within the operating area of the tank closure.

Due to the lack of space on site, trucks were lined up and petroleurn contaminated soils
were excavated and loaded onto the trucks and transported to TPS Technologies for
proper disposal and treatment, FCS were transported off site from October 20 through
October 26, 1998.

On October 15, 1998 soil samples were collected from the stockpile (SP1, SP2) and one
from the excavation (PCS1) as a representative sample of contamination concentrations
of the soils within the excavation.



PCST was well above MTCA Method A cleanup standards at 5300ppm for gas, and
3200ppm for diesel. Cleanup standards for gas are [00ppm, and diesel are 200ppm.

On October 16, over excavating proceeded within the major excavation. Approximately
2.5 feet from the south sidewall, and 2 feet from the north sidewall, and 3 to 4 feet from

the bottom was overexcavated.

Upon completion, on October 21, soil samples were collected from the cavity floor and
from the sidewalls of the pit cavity. (E1 through E10) The soil samples were analyzed for
Hydrocarbon Identification by WTPH-Gx, WTPH-Dx, BTEX, and Total Lead. The
results for ali samples were non-detect or below cleanup standards. The results for the
stockpiled soil samples were non-detect.

Both the waste oil tank and the heating oil tank were removed. The heating oil tank is
not an issue in this report &s it is not regulated.

Samples were collected from beneath the waste oil tank and both ends. (WO1, WOZ,
WO3) and analyzed for WTPH-Dx Extended, Specific Halogenated Hydrocarbons and
BTEX, PCB’s, Lead, RCRA 8. Laboratory results were above cleanup standards for
heavy ol in sample WOI at 930ppm.

Over excavating proceeded another 3 feet in depth and WO1B was collected. The
_ analyses results were below cleanup standards at 130ppm for heavy oil.

Soil samples were placed in Transglobal Environmental Geosciences Northwest, Inc.
supplied airtight 4 oz. glass containers. The samples were then placed in a cooler for
sample integrity and transported to TEG for analysis,

Tables A, and B, showing the results of chemioal analysis of the soils collected from the
excavations and stockpiled clean soils is presented below:
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TRANSOLOBAL ENVIRONMENTAL GEOSCIENCES NORTHWEST INC.

Page 4

| SOUTH PARK PROIECT
Tacoma, Washington
A A Environmental Assessment, Ine,

Specific Halogenated Hydrocarbons and BTEX (HPA 8021B) in Soll

ﬂﬁ::::‘ S aEE T EmEEEEmIs SEmesmmes =R mEE== I3 3 mERIER
Sample-Number MDIL Method Wﬁ MS MSD

Blank
Date 1072198 10721/98 10/21/98 10/21/98
mpfkg mg/kg mp/kg % %

Vinylchlorde 0.05 nd nd - -
Benzene 0.05 nd 024 82 89
Toluene 0.05 nd nd - 86 82
Bthylbenzene 0.05 nd nd . -
Total-Xylene 0.05 nd nd - -
1,1 Dichloroethena 0.05 nd nd .- .-
Blchloromethane 0.05 nd nd - -
Tranz-1,2 Dichloroethene 0.05 nd nd .- .-
1,1 Dichloroethane . 0.05 nd nd - -
Cis-1,2 Dichloroethene 0.65 nd nd - -
Chloroform 0.05 nd nd - -
1,1,1 Trichlorocthane 0.05 nd nd - -
Carbon Tetrachloride 0.05 nd nd - -
1,2 Dichioroethane 0.05 nd nd - -
Trichloroethens 0.05 ad nd 82 2
1,1,2 Trichloreethane 0.05 nd nd -- .
‘Tetrachloroethene 0.05 nd nd - -
1,1,1,2-Telrachlorocthane 0.05 nd nd - .-
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane 0.05 nd nd - -
Chlorobenzene 0.05 nd nd 111 120
Spike Recovery (%) 70 81 2 117

sEEotraae mEmeEREn Es=EmEms
md” Tndicates Not Detected at the listed detection fimit.
vint" Indicates that Interference peaks prevent delermination.

EEpmEems RIS SSREEGE EResDE EEESSS EeemwE SCESAEE

mEmREE

RFD

82%
48%

e

78%

19.7%

=omEER=

FosmEms



PIPING AND PUMP ISLAND EXCAVATION PROCESS

On October 22, 1998, the excavation and removal of the piping and pump island process
was conducted. The piping (associated lines) was focated directly beneath the asphalt.
Visual and olfactory observation noted strong hydrocarbon odors beneath both islands,
The dispensers did not exist at the time , so exactly how the soils were impacted is only
assumptions, There was no visible punctures, tears, or loose joints in the piping, odors
were not detected beneath the piping. One soil sample was collected (L1}, and the result
was non-detect. Field screening and sheen testing indicated PCS above MTCA cleanup
standards beneath both islands. The island was excavated to depths of 10 feet beneath
island # 1. Two soil samples were collected (P1 and P2) and analyzed for gas, diesel, and
lead. Analyses results were non-dstect or below cleanup standards. Again, all PCS were

continually transported off site to TPS.

Over excavation proceeded beneath Pump Island #2 due to obvious visual and olfactory
evidence of PCS. At approximately 10 feet in depth, one composite soil sample was
colected and analyzed for gas, diesel, and BTEX.(P4). Further over excavation proceed
notth toward 72 street and one sample was collected and analyzed for WTPH-HCID for
hydrocatbon identification between 5 and 8 feet in depth.(SW72) Upon completion of
analyses, gasoline was detected.

Table C, showing.:the results of chemical analysis of the soils collected from the piping,
islands, and stockpiled PCS is presented below:
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Over excavation again proceeded to a depth of 10 feet and all the way to the sidewalk at
7% Syreet on October 26, 1998, Sample SW72B was collected and results were above

cleanup standards for gas at 770ppm.

Final samples were collected and analyzed and all results were below cleanup standards
with the exception of SW72B. '

Soil samples were placed in TEG supplied air tight glass containers. T he samplos were
then placed in a cooler for integrity and transported fo the laboratory for analysis.
Laboratory analysis reporfs and chain-of-cuistody records are provided in Appendix C.

Table 3, showing the results ofall finalchemical analysis of the soils collected is
presented below:
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A total of 721.55 tots of PCS were transported off site to TPS for treatment and disposal.
(See appendix E).

VL. QUANTITATIVE ANALYSIS

Soil samples were ¢ollected from over excavated sidewalls and bottoms. Soil samples
were also collected from beneath over excavated pump istands, and clean stockpiled
soils. The samples were analyzed in accordance with DOE requirements for
underground storage tank decommissioning. The samples were also collected and
analyzed with the approval of Mark Lavergne, TPCHD. Independent laboratory analyses
were performed by Transglobal Environmental Geosciences Northwest, Iric., 7110 38th
Drive SE, Lacey, WA. All laboratory reports and chain-of custody records are provided

in Appendix C.
Vi, METHODS OF SAMPLING

Soil samples were collected using a backhoe bucket and hand tools. Samples were
selected from at least 6 inches into the soil to ensure collection from unexposed areas
and to minimize the loss of volatile contaminants. Tools were decontaminated betieen
samples with Alconox solution wash and TSP rinsate followed with a distilled water

rinse,
VI, CONCLUSIONS

There was five (5) regulated underground storage tanks successfully decommissioned
and removed from the subject site in October of 1998, The PCS found beneath the fanks
and dispensers suggests the impact to the soil was most likely due to overfill, leaky joints,
leaks from filters and union joints., -Cavity closure samples were collected for analysis

following the excavation of the tanks and soils, The independent laboratory analysis
indicated that all samples collected from the tank cavity yielded no contamination levels

above MTCA Method A cleanup standards with the exception of SW72B.
ks
. 3 . W " va P . '
The subject site was backfilled with existing stockpiled soils and gravels, backfilled with ¢
Groundwater or seepage was not encountered.

Based oit the results of our observations, investigations, and laboratory analysis, it
appears that the subject site meets MTCA Method A Cleanu Standardswith the
exception of the PCS located beneath the sidewalk along 72", The depth of PCS appearts
to be approximately 4 to 6 feet bgs. The length of PCS running along 72" s
approximately 8 feet. Further investigation as to how far the PCS extends bengath the
sidewalk was not conducted. Underground cable/phone lines were approximately 1 foot

further north beneath the sidewalk and we were not comfortable digging any further



rrrree T ey sty

heneath the sidewalk, Pierce County and DOE policy allows for clean up to the property
line which is where the overexcavation stopped.

AEA recommends no further environmental impact work at this time. Due to the
underground lines in the area of existing PCS, any attempt to determine the extent of
PCS beneath the sidewalk should proceed with extreme caution and under the
supervision of Underground Locator Service Representatives.

VI, LYMITATIONS:

AEA does not assume liability for any other potential release, threatened release or other
conditions at the subject site.

AEA is not responsible for any claims, damages, or liabilities associated with the
interpretations of findings presented in this report.

If you have questions, or need further information, feel free to call. We appreciate the
opportunity to provide our services for this project.

Cathy J. Frey-Hartwell, Sito ‘Assessor
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Appendix A



72nd St.

This is an flustration of
locations where o sample
was taken. Locations are
approximate and gre
given for information

purposes only.

Istand #2
Waste Oil

1
\ | B
300 gal.g AN
3 '
\ A\ ) i

-

Island #1

Building

B e e e . e

Heating Oil

500 gal. :E

Park Ave. South

Tank 1
10,000 gal.

Major Excavation

Tank 2
3,000 gal.

Tank 3
3,000 gal. 0

o

0O

o Tank 4
2,000 gal.

Subject Site SCALE: /8" = 10'
7202 South Park Ave.
Tacoma, Wa 98446 0 3

ENVIRO
ASSESSMENT, INC.
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72nd St.

This Is an iHustration of SWT2W 6
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MTCA Method A Cleanup

Standard

Cleanup Levels

Hazardous Substance Ground ‘Water - Soil
Benzene S ppb! 0.5 ppm
Ethylbenzene 30 ppb 20.0 ppm
Toluene ° 40 ppb 40.0 pptn
Xylene 20 ppb 200 ppm

Total Petroleun

Hydrocarbous ( TPH):
Gasoliné TPH 1000 ppb-
Diesel & Other TPH ‘ 10007 ppb
Total Lead S ppb

00.0 ppin
200.0 ppm

250.0 ppin

# [ the amount of benzene In ground
subimit a state remedial inveslugation

c:wmword\licallhpl\mclhoda.doc

water 15 above 1 ppb. the owner or operator st
feasibility report (WAC 173-340-4 50(5¥a)i).




TRANSGLOBAL ENVIRONMENTAL GEOSCIENCES NORTHWEST, INC.

’ 7110 38th Drive SE
Lacey, Washington 98503

Mobile Envirenmental L.aboratories Telephone: 360-459-4670
Environmental Sampling Services Fax: 360-459-3432

QOctober 19, 1998

Cathy Frey-Hartwell

AA Enviro Assessment, Inc.
6501 27th Lanc SE

Lacey, WA 98503

Dear Ms. Frey-Hartwell:

Please find enclosed the analytical data report for the South Park Project in
Tacoma, Washington, Soil samples were analyzed for Diesel Range Hydrocatbons by
NWTPH-Dx, Gasoline by NWTPH-Gx and BTEX by Method 8020 on October 16, 1998.

The results of these analyses are summarized in the attached table. All soil values are
reported on a dry weight basis. Applicable detection limits and QA/QC data are included.
An involce for this analytical work is also enclosed for your records.

TEG Northwest appreciates the opportunity to have provided analytical services to
AA Enviro Assessment for this project. If you have any further questions about the data
report, please give me a call. It was a pleasure working with you on this project, and we
are looking forward to the next opportunity to work together.

Sincerely,

D) Al fronoe

Michael A. Korosec
President
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TRANSGLOBAL ENVIRONMENTAL GEOSCIENCES NORTHWEST NC

Page 1 A V) ‘ .‘ .
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3. PARK PROJECT
Tacoma, Washington
AA Environmental Assessment, Inc,

"’}
-
e

Gasoline (NWTPH-Gx) & BTEX (EPA 8020) Analyses for Soils

mOEEoE EHEmORsE HMEEDIDES EmomsmEm Somogmm MENmEODE EREHEED SREEEEE

Sample Date Benzénc TFoluene  Eth Benz Xylene Gasoline Recovery
Number Analyzcd mg/kg mg/kg mgrkg mglkg mgfkg (%)
Meth. Blank 10/16/98 “ nd nd nd nd nd 89
sp1 10/16/98 [, nd ‘nd nd nd nd 78
SP1Dup 10/16/98 © nd .nd nd nd nd 87
SP2 10/16/98 - nd nd nd nd nd 89
PCS1 10/16/98 6.4 47 24 47 5300 7 127

{
Petection Limits 0.05 0.05 0.05 0.05 10

........................................................................................................................

"ad* Indicates not detected at the listed detection limits.
"int" Indicates that interferences prevent determination,

mmmEmme




TRANSGLOBAL ENVIRONMENTAL GEOSCIENCES NORTHWEST INC.

Page 2

5. PARK PROJECT
Tacoma, Washington
AA Bnvironmental Assessment, Inc.

Diesel Range Hydrocarbons in Soil by NWTPH-Dx

mmammemm SOOI DD SD o OSRSOE SEREFES
Sample Date Recovery Diesel
Number (%) mg/kg
T T O
Meth, Blank 10/16/98 103 nd ('
PCS1 10/16/98 int 32400
Method Detection Limit 20

...........................................................................

*nd" Indicates not defected at the listed detection Hmit.
“int" Indicates that interfering peaks prevent determination.

Do e oD EmoEmmmT SEEEmmon BoEsEES



TRANSGLOBAL ENVIRONMENTAL GEOSCIENCES NORTHWEST INC.

Page 1

8. PARK PROJECT

Tacoma, Washington

AA Environmental Assessment, Inc,

Gasoline (NWTPH-Gx) & BTEX (EPA 8020) Analyses for Solls

permrEEEIT DT CERESNE SR mEnEil NMRRES DREEEE SRS CSNE
Sample Date Benzene  Toluene  EthBenz  Xylene Gasoline Recovery
Number Analyzed mg/kg mg/kg mglkg mglkg mg/kg (%)
Meth. Blank  10/16/98 nd nd nd - nd nd 89
SP1 10/16/98 nd nd nd nd nd 78
SP1 Dup 10/16/98 nd nd nd nd nd 87
SP2 10/16/98 nd nd nd nd nd 89
PCS1 10/16/98 6.4 47 24 47 5300 127
Detection Limits 0.05 0.05 0.05 .05 10

------------------------------

"nd" Indicates not detected at the lsted detection limits.
"int” Indicates that interferences prevent dotermination,

SomEEInD SEEEDE DOSREsEsEE DRSS R=

EEEEs=
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TRANSGLOBAL ENVIRONMENTAL GEOSCIENCES NORTHWEST, INC,

7110 38th Drive SE
Lacey, Washington 98503

Mobile Environmental Laboratories Telephone: 360-459-4670
Environmental Sampling Services Faxi 360-459-3432

November 3, 1998

- Cathy Frey-Hartwell

- AA Enviro Assessment, Inc.
6501 27th Lane SE

~ Lacey, WA 98503

Dear Ms. Frey-Hartwell:

j Please find enclosed the analytical data report for the South Park Project in Tacoma,
~ Washington. Soil samples were analyzed for Diesel Range Hydrocarbons by NWTPH-
Dx, Diesel and Oil by NWTPH-Dx/Dx Extended, Specific Halogenated Hydrocarbons
" and BTEX by Method 8021B, PCBs by Method 8080, Lead by Method 7420, RCRA. 8,
- Gasoline by NWTPH-Gx, and BTEX by Method 8020 on October 21, 22, and 28, 1998.

The results of these analyses are summarized in the attached table. All soil values are
reported on a dry weight basis. Applicable detection limits and QA/QC data are included.
An invoice for this analytical work is also enclosed for your records.

TRG Northwest appreciates the opportunity to have provided analytical services to
AA Enviro Assessment for this project. If you have any further questions about the data
repott, please give me a call, It was a pleasure working with you on this project, and we
are looking forward to the next opportunity to work together.

Sincerely,

%f/’&dd“’y a/ém«:

Michael A. Korosec
President



QA/QC FOR ANALYTICAL METHODS

GENERAL

The TEG Northwest Laboratory quality assurance and quality control (QA/QC) procedures are
conducted following the guidelines and objectives which meet or exceed certification/-accreditation
requirements of California DOHS, Washington DOE, and Oregon DEQ. The Quality Control Program
is a consistent set of procedures which assures data quality through the use of appropriate blanks,
replicate analyses, surrogate spikes, and matrix spikes, and with the use of reference standards that
meet or exceed EPA standards.

When analyses are taking place on-site with the mobile lab, the need for Field Blanks or
Travel/Trip Blanks is eliminated. If there is going to be a delay before sample preparation for analysis,
the sample is stored at 4° C.;

ANALYTICAL METHODS

TEG Northwest Labs use analytical methodologies which are in conformity with U. 8,
Environmental Protection Agency (EPA), Washington DOE, and Oregon DEQ methodologies. When
necessary and appropriate due to the naturc or composition of the sample, TEG may use variations of
the methods which are consistent with recognized standards or variations used by the industry and
govemment laboratories.

TPH-Gasoline, TPH-Diesel
(Gasoline and/or Diesel, Modified EPA 8015, NWTPH-Gx and NWTPH-Dx)

A check standard is run at the beginning of the day. 1) A close standard is run at the end of the
day. 2) Both open and close standards must be within 15% of the continuing calibration curve value.
All samples are prepared with a surrogate spike, and the recovery must be between 65% and 135%
unless high sample concentrations interfete with tho determination of the recovery percentage. A-
duplicate sample Is run at a rate of 1 per 10 samples. At least I method blank is run per 20 samples

analyzed.



Purgeable Volatile Aromatics
(BTEX, EPA 602/8020)

A check standard is run at the beginning of the day. The check standard is run at the end of the
day. Both open and close standards must be within 15% of the continuing calibration curve value, All
samples are prepared with a surrogate spike, and the recovery must be between 65% and 135% unless
high sample concentrations interfere with the determination of the recovery percentage. At least 1
method blank is run per day, :

Purgeable Volatile Halocarbous
{Chlorinated Hydrocarbons, EPA 601/8021B)

A calibration standard is run at the beginning of the day. The standard must be within 15% of
the continuing calibration cutve value. The standard is rerun at the end of the day. All samples are
prepared with a surrogate spike, and the recovery must be between 65% and 135%., At least 1 method

blank is run per day. :

PCBs, Polychlorinated Biphenyls
(EPA 8080, 8081}

A method blank and a calibration standard are run at the beginning of the day. The standard
must be within 15% of the continuing calibration curve value. The check standard may be run at the
end of the day. All samples are prepared with a surrogate spike, and the recovery must be hetween
65% and 135%. Samples which measure outside of the lincar range of the calibration curve must be
carefully diluted to fall into the upper range of the linear calibration. A duplicate sample is run at a rate
of 1 per 10 samples. At least 1 method blank is run per 20 samples analyzed.



IRANSGLOBAL ENVIRONMENTAL GLROSCIENCES NORTHWEN 1 i

Page 1

SOUTH PARK PROJECT

Tacoma, Washington

A A Environmental Assessment. Inc,

Gasoline (NWTPH-Gx) & BTEX (EPA B020) Analyses for Soils
mERERT HoRO RS =mR=sR I et AR ST AN P EE-X-F 1 -2 Baea ot osReE s =X - S R_ 4
Sample Date Benzene Toluene Eth Benz Xylene Gasofine  Recovery
Number Analyzed mg/kg mg/kg mgkg mg/kg mp/kg {%)
Meth, Blank  L0/2198 nd nd nd nd nd 8%
il (0721498 005 nd 0.05 0.88 nd H
122 10/21798 nd nd nd nd ad 101
g3 10721198 nd nd nd nd ad 82
E3Dup. 1021198 nd nd nd nd nd i
B4 102198 nd nd nd nd nd 99
£5 1021/98 nd nd nd nd nd 13
L6 1072198 nd nd nd nd ad 101
BT - 10121198 ad nd nd nd nd 106
i 1021/98 nd nd nd nd nd 108
Deteetion Limits 005 0.05 0.05 0.0 10

.....................................................................................

.................................................

aqd” Indicates not detected at the fisted detection limils.
“int* Indicates that interfcrences prevent determination.

mmemTr STORFOS rEC RS e R Zm===R
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TRANSGLOBAL ENVIRONMENTA! GEOSCIENCES NORTHWEST INC,

Page2

SOUTH PARK PROIECT
‘Tacoma, Washinglon
A A Environmenlal Assessment, Ine,

Diesel Range Hydrocarbons in Sojl by NWTPH-Dx

Sample Date Recovery Diesel

Number (%) mg/kg
Meth. Blank 16/21/98 98 nd
E9 10/21/98 102 nd
Et¢ 10/21/98 97 nd .
P3 10/21/98 103 nd
Method Detection Limlt 20

"nd” Indicates nol detected at the fisted detectlon limit.
wint" Indicates that interfering peaks prevent determination,

DRI S E I EEmmmrT SR e mE=E=as




TRANSGLOBAL ENVIRONMENTAL GEOSCIENCES NORTHWEST INC.

Page3

SOUTH FPARK FROJECT
Tacoms, Washington
A A Buvironmental Assessment, Inc.

Dieset and Olf In Soil by NWTPH-Dx/Dx-Estended

ﬂﬂﬂﬂﬂ 2 EESooRE ORsERs RSO SEIEEEE mEEe s

Sample’ Date Recovery Diesel Heavy Qil

Number % mykg mg/kg
Metl. Blank 10721798 %% nd d
wol 10721198 105 nd J
wo2 10/21/98 70 nd nd
wo3 1021098 133 nd d
HO1 10n198 . 86 nd ﬁ
MDL 0 40

..................................

“nd" Indicales not detected at the listed detection limit.
Yint"* Indicates that interference peaks prevent determinalion,

oo =EERRE EmmmTme DoEEEs SmmSsEmEs EEREEEs
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TRANSGLOBAL ENVIRONMENTAL GEOSCIENCES NORTHWEST INC.

Page 3
SOUTH PARK PROJECT
Tacoma, Washinglon
A A Environmental Assessment, fne.
Diese! and Oil in Soit by NWTPH-Dx/Dx-Extended -

Eomomsmry i~ 1 ¥ 3 -%-1 moimEEm -2 3 3k mEmmRsss meEEmmam
Sample Date Recovery  Diesel  Heavy Oil
Number % mgfkg mg/kg

ERasmTmrT =22 3_F_1_3 ESmmeme Hﬂ='=== E-$-F-3-3-% - 2- %3

Meth, Blank 10421198 9% nd nd

W04 10/21/98 105 nd 930

woz 10/21/98 70 nd nd

w03 10/21/98 133 nd nd

HoOi 10/21/98 86 nd 210

MDL 20 40

....................................................................................

"nd* Indicates not detected at the listed delection lmit.
“int" Indicates that interference peaks prevent determination,

EE===m SRR SEEmER mREsMEm EERREn mmEmE=ss



TRANSGLOBAL ENVIRONMENTAL GEOSCIENCES NORTHWEST INC.

SOUTH PARK PROJECT
Tacoma, Washington
A A Environmental Assessment, Inc.

Heavy Metals in Soll by EPA-7000 Series

EPA-Method # 7420 |

Sample Date Pb

Number mg/kg
EEEoss SmEEom SESSRE SooEmE
Meth. Blank 10728/98 nd
E3 10/28/98 nd
E3 Dup. 106/28/98 nd
BS 10/28/98 nd
E8 10/28/98 nd
Method Detection Limit 5

------------------------------------------------------------

'nd® Indicates not detected at the listed detectlon limit,

Esrmmen MBI EEEEmS EREEEE



TRANSGLOBAL ENVIRONMENTAL GEOSCIENCES NORTHWEST INC.

SOUTH PARK PROJECT
Tacoma, Washinglon
AA Buvironmental Assessment

Polyehlorinated Biphenyls (FCBs) in Soil (EPA Method 8080)

Sample Date Recovery | 1221 1232 1242 1248 1254 1260 Total
Number Analyzed % mgfkg mglkg mg/kg mgkg mg/kg wg/kg mg/kg
Meth. Blank 10/28/98 L nd nd nd nd nd nd nd
oI (10/2198) 10728098 126 nd nd nd nd nd nd nd
Detection Limit 0.05 .05 0.05 0.05 0.05 605 0.05
#nd? [ndicates not detecled at the listed detection Jimits.

*int* Indicates thal interfevence peaks prevent determination.

MOl 2 (IIOIImIniT SIMBPRRD SRZSSER
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TRANSGLOBAL ENVIRONMENTAL GEOSCIENCES NORTHWEST INC.

Page 3

mmmEan
Sample’
Number
mEes e
Meth, Blank
WOt
woz
w03
HO1

MDL

SOUTH PARK PROJECT

Tacoma, Washinglon

A A Environmental Assessment, Inc,

Diesel and Ol In Solt by NWTPH-Dx/Dx-Extended

EEE=SRAR HEmEasS

Date

==omma smmoss
1072198
1072198
1072108
1072198
10/21/98

................

mnmmTD HaRSmE

*nd" Indicates not detected at the listed detection fimit,
“nt* Indicates that interference peaks prevent determination.

[-E-2-F -8 1]

=Es=on AREEER

Recovery Diesel
% mg/kg
mmmmemn aDsooe
9% ad
o5 nd
70 nd
133 nd
86 nd
20
EmmEAas cse==o

Heawy Oil
mgfkg
nd
930
nd
nd
210
40

FETTS TR

SEEEma



SOUND ANALYTICAL SERVICES, INC.

Client Name TEG Northwest, [nc.
Client ID: W1
Lab ID: 76476-01
Date Recslved: 10/21/98
Date Prepared: 10/22/98
Date Analyzed; 10/22/98
Dilutton Factor 1
% Solids 890.36

Metals by ICP - USEPA Method 6010

Sample results are on a dry weight basls,

) Result
Analyte (maglkg) PQL. Flags
Arsenlc ND 88
Barium 93 1.1
Cadmium ND 18
Chromium 46 2.2

Lead 52 33 .
Selsnium ND 180 /
Sliver ND 2.2



SOUND ANALYTICAL SERVICES, INC.,

Client Name

Client ID:
Lab 1D;

Dala Recslved:

Date Preparad;

Date Analyzed:

Dilution Factor
% Solids

Sample results are on a dry welght basis.

Analyte
Mercury

TEG Northwest, Inc.
W01
76476-01

10/21/98

10/22/68
10/22/98
1
89.36

Mercury by CVAA - USEPA Method 7471

PQL
0.1

Flags



SOUND ANALYTICAL SERVICES, INC.

Lab ID; Method Blank - SO70
Date Recelved: -
Dale Prepared. 10/22/98
Date Analyzed: 10/22/08
Dilution Faclor 1

Metals by IGP -~ USEPA Method 6010

Sample results are on an as recelved basls.

. Resuit
Analyte {mgfkg) PaL Flags
Arsenic ND 80
Barium ND 1
Cadmium ND 16
Chromium ND 2
Lead ND 30
Selenlum ND 160

Silver ND 2



SOUND ANALYTICAL SERVICES, INC.

Duplicate Report

Client Sample ID: SLUDGE CAKE
Lab ID: 76404-01
Date Prepared: _ 10/22/98
Date Analyzed: 10/22/28
QC Batch ID: 8070

Metals by ICP - USEPA Method 6010

Sample Duplicate
Result Resulit RPD

Paramseter Name (mg/kg)  {mg/kg) %
Arsenic 0 ¢ NC
Barium 120 120 0.0
Cadmium ¢ 0 NC
Chromium 9.7 12 -21.0
Lead : 1] 0 NC
Selonium 0 0 NC

Silver 25 28 -11.0

Flag

en



SOUND ANALYTICAL SERVICES, INC,

Matrix Splke Report
Client Sample ID: SLUDGE CAKE
Lab iD: 76404-01
Date Prepared: 10/22/98
Date Analyzed: 10/22/68
QC Batch ID: S070
Metals by ICP - USEPA Method 6010
Sample Splke Ms
) Result Amount  Result Vs
Parameter Name (mafkg) (malkg) (mo/kg) % Rec.
Arsenlc 0 3060 3230 108
Barium 120 3060 3420 108
Cadmium 0 76.4 59.6 78
Chromium 9.7 308 323 103
Lead 0 16800 16000 95
Selenlum 0 3060 2910 g5
Sllver : 25 1600 1610 99

Flag

ce



SOUND ANALYTICAL SERVICES, INC.

Lab iD: Method Blank - S07¢
Date Received: -
Date Prepared: 10/22/98
Date Analyzed: 10/22/98
Dilution Factor

1

Mercury by GVAA - USEPA Method 7471
Sample resulls are on an as received basis,

Result

(ma/kg) PQL
ND 0.1

Analyte

Flags
Mercury



SOUND ANALYTICAL SERVICES, INC.

Duplicate Report

Client Sample 1D: SLUDGE CAKE
Lab ID: 76404-01
Date Prepared: 10/22/98
Date Analyzed: 10/22/98
QC Batch ID: 5079

Mercury by CVAA - USEPA Method 7471

Sample Duplicate

Result Resuit RPD
Parameter Name (mg/kg)  (malkg) % Flag
Meroury K 2.8 13.0




SOUND ANALYTICAL SERVICES, INC.

Matrix Splke Repont
Client Sample ID; SLUDGE CAKE
LabID: 76404-01
Date Prepared: 10/22/98
Date Analyzed: 10/22/98
QC Batch ID: 5079

Mercury by CVAA - USEPA Method 7471

Sample Spike Ms
] Result Amount  Result MS
Parameter Name (mg/kg) (mgikg) (mglkg) % Rec.

Mercury 3.22 33 5,81 79
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TRANSGLOBAL ENVIRONMENTAL GEOSCIENCES NORTHWEST, INC.

7110 38th Drive SE
Lacey, Washington 98503

Mobile Environmental Laboratorles Telephone! 360-459-4670
Environmental Sampling Services Fax! 360-459-3432

October 29, 1998

Cathy Frey-Hartwell

AA Enviro Assessment, Inc,
6501 27th Lane SE

Lacey, WA 98503

Dear Ms, Frey-Hartwell:

Please find enclosed the analytical data report for the South Park Project in Tacoma,
Washington, Soil samples were analyzed for Diesel Range Hydrocarbons by NWTPH-
Dx, Hydrocarbon Identification by NWTPH-HCID, Lead by Method 7420, Gasoline by
NWTPH-Gx and BTEX by Method 8020 on October 22, 1998.

The results of these analyses are summatized in the attached table. All soil values are
reported on a dry weight basis. Applicable detection limits and QA/QC data are included.
An invoice for this analytical work is also enclosed for your records,

TRG Northwest appreciates the opportunity to have provided analytical services to
AA Enviro Assessment for this project. If you have any further questions about the data
report, please give me a call, It was a pleasure working with you on this project, and we
are looking forward to the next opporiunity to work together.

Sincerely,

/’% CA‘ / «,/é. ‘ f%mme

Michael A, Korosec
President



TRANSGLOBAL ENVIRONMENTAL GEOSCIENCES NORTHWEST INC.

Page 1

SOUTH PARK PROJECT

Tacoma, Washington

AA Enviro Assessmenl, In¢.

Gasoline (NWTPH-Gx) & BTEX (EPA 8020) Analyses for Soils
Ol ORs= e mMOaEmEoEsE SRS SRS S SEaommem Rimputmmm ERERESES
Sample Date Benzene  Toluene  EthBenz  Xylene Gasoline Recovery
Number Analyzed mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg mghkg (%)
Meth, Blank  10/22/98 nd nd nd nd nd 90
Lt 10/22/98 nd nd nd - nd Coond 112
L1 Dup. 10/22/98 nd nd nd nd © nd 108
P1 10/22/98 nd nd nd °  md nd 86 /
P4 10/22/98 nd 0.14 047 - 162 71 104 .
Detection Limits 0.05 0.05 0.05 6.5 10

------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

*nd? Indicates not detected at the listed detection limits.
"int" Indicates that interferences prevent determination.

oEESRIn RRESZD =5



TRANSGLOBAL ENVIRONMENTAL GEOSCIENCES NORTHWEST INC.

Page 2

SOUTH PARK PROJECT
Tacoma, Washington
AA Enviro Assessment, Inc.

Diesel Range Hydrocarbons in Soil by NWTPH-Dx

Emremm oEeRES SoDONDSD SOoDRER EEmEmEs
Sample Date Recovery Diesel
Number (%) mg/kg
mEmEmm Coooos commem SSESSE Soosoo
Meth. Blank 10/22/98 82 nd
L1 10/22/98 110 nd
L1 Dup. 10/22/98 108 nd
P2 10/22/98 93 nd
Method Detection Limit 20

---------------------------------------------------------------------------

"nd" Indicates not detected at the listed detection limit,
*Int" Indicates that interfering peaks prevent determination.

mEEE EEEEEE

REoEmmeses mommnm RSREREEE 2=



TRANSGLOBAL ENVIRONMENTAL GEOSCIENCES NORTHWEST INC.

Page 3
SOUTH PARK PROIJECT
Tacoma, Washington
AA Enviro Assessment, Inc.
Hydrocarbon Identification by NWTPH-HCID for Solls
SELEEE moERmLN Moo SRR SEEEED oSERsER EEERES
Sample Date Recovery  Gasoline Diesel Heavy Oil
Number % mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg
i3+ —-—1—] = —f —§—3—3— 3='-=I=3==!= j=R =353 4] =E=EmEoEas o= =3 — R —R—1
Meth, Blank 10/22/98 105 ©ond . nd nd
SW72 10/22/98 - int i D nd nd
Method Detection Limits ' 20 50 100

.........................................................................................................

*nd” Indicates not detected at the fisted detection limit.
“D* Indicates detected above the listed detection limit,

mmrsat oo EoSmoon Soooomz SSRERm Smpmss EEsEEEs
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TRANSGLOBAL ENVIRONMENTAL GEOSCIENCES NORTHWEST, INC.

7110 38th Drive SE
Lacey, Washington 98503

Mobile Environmental Laboratories Telephone: 360-459-4670
Environmental Sampling Services Fax: 360-459-3432

October 29, 1998

Cathy Frey-Hartwell

AA Enviro Assessment, Inc.
6501 27th Lane SE

Lacey, WA.98503

Dear Ms. Frey-Hartweli;
| :

Please find enclosed the analytical data report for the South Park Project in Tacoma,
Washington. Soil samples were analyzed for Diesel and Oil by NWTPH-Dx/Dx
Extended, Lead by Method 7420, Gasoline by NWTPH-Gx and BTEX by Method 8020
on October 26, 1998,

The resuits of these analyses are summatized in the attached tablo. All soil values are
reported on a dry weight basis. Applicable detection limits and QA/QC data are included.
An invoice for this analytical work is also enclosed for your records.

TEG Northwest appreciates the opportunity to have provided analytical services to
AA Enviro Assessment for this project. If you have any further questions about the data
report, please give me a call. It was a pleasure working with you on this project, and we
are looking forward to the next opportunity to work together,

Sincerely,
.1
W//%/ac//f p s

Michael A. Korosec
President
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SOUTH PARK PROJECT
Tacoma, Washington
AA Bnviro Assessment, Inc.,
Diesel and Oil in Soil by NWTPH-Dx/Dx-Extended
."“ﬂ==== o= —F—F -3 Emmrmmr SOOI EEEERE RREEEEDS
¢ Sample Date Recovery Diesel  Heavy Qil
Number At % mgkg mg/kg
mmmmmm EMmESSD NEmEREEES SREEED mmmemEm Emesse
Meth, Blank 10/26/98 99 nd nd
HO1B 10/26/98 109 84 84
HO01B Dup. 10/26/98 97 53 73
W01B 10/26/98 86 nd 130
SW72W 10/26/98 116 nd nd
MDL 20 40

.....................................

......................

*nd" Indicates not detected at the listed detection limit,
“int® Indicates that interference peaks prevent determination.

DoEmsIns mEESRD ORESEE ESmOamsozn Zus



TRANSGLOBAL ENVIRONMENTAL GEOSCIENCES NORTHWEST INC.

Page 2

SOUTH PARK PROJECT
Tacoma, Washing_ton
AA Enviro Assessment, Inc.

Gasoline (WTPH-Gx) & BTEX (EPA 8020) Analyses for Soils

monsks SmaemmE SREERmES mESSRE EEIESR EEmEmmo DRSS
Sample Date Benzene  Toluene  EthBenz  Xylene  Gasoline
Number Analyzed mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg

[RPPE TR esanmEEE mEmEmAAemdeb—an we

g e AL L LES L S

Meth. Blank  10/26/98 nd nd nd nd nd
SWIB  10/26/98 010 0.60 21 15 770
Detection Limits 0.05 0.05 0.05 0.05 10

mERaEEEmesemEAN mheaRAmadEmes=N emmdd

“wd" Indicates not detected at the lsted detection limits,
*int" Indlcates that interferences prevent determination.

= ERESEDNI BREESE= 3% 3 -1

EmmoTs mEImET ORI

diapEEAsRe mEAssurERREmENSG BENRLUNESMSNdSEE TeEGUSsmAEEewRs SodldmmSssmEs=c

---------------
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TRANSGLOBAL ENVIRONMENTAL GEOSCIENCES NORTHWEST INC.

SOUTH PARK PROJECT
Tacoma, Washington
A A Bnvironmental Assessment, Inc,

Heavy Metals in Soil by EPA-7000 Series

EEREEREER Mpmaamasm mooERSRERE oQooes

EPA-Method # 7420 |

Sample Date Pb |

Number mglkg
memmET ERDRRS NMDERERE ReRSRZOX
Moth. Blank 10/28/98 nd
SW72B 10/28/98 nd
SW72B Dup. 10/28/98 nd
Method Detection Limit 5

"nd" Indicates not defected af the listed detection limit.

oo EEmEmEsm SREREE EEmDmRSS
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QA/QC FOR ANALYTICAL METHODS

GENERAL

The TEG Northwest Laboratory quality assurance and quality control (QA/QC) procedures are
conducted following the guidelines and objectives which meet or exceed certification/-accreditation
requirements of California DOHS, Washington DOE, and Oregon DEQ. The Quality Control Program
is a consistent set of procedures which assures data quality through the use of appropriate blanks,
replicate analyses, surrogate spikes, and matrix spikes, and with the use of reference standards that

meet or exceed EPA standards.

When analyses are taking place on-site with the mobile lab, the need for Field Blanks or
Travel/Trip Blanks is climinated. If there is going to be a delay before sample prepatation for analysis,
the sample is stored at 4° C,

ANALYTICAL METHODS

TEG Northwest Labs use analytical methodologies which are in confonmity with U. S.
Environmental Protection Agency (EPA), Washington DOE, and Oregon DEQ methodologies. When
necessary and appropriate due to the nature or composition of the sample, TEG may use variations of
the methods which are consistent with recognized standards or variations used by the industry and

government laboratorics.

TPH-Gasoline, TPH-Diesel
(Gasoline and/or Diesel, Modified EPA 8015, NWTPH-Gx and NWTPH-Dx)

A check standard is run at the beginning of the day. 1) A close standard is run at the end of the
day. 2) Both open and close standards must be within 15% of the continuing calibration curve value,
All samples are prepared with a surrogate spike, and the recovery must be between 65% and 135%
unless high sample concentrations interfere with the determination of the recovery percentage. A
duplicate sample is run at a rate of 1 per 10 samples. At least 1 method blank is run per 20 samples

analyzed,




Purgeable Volatile Aromatics
(BTEX, EPA 602/8020)

A check standard is run at the beginning of the day, The check standard is run at the end of the
day. Both open and close standards must be within 15% of the continuing calibration curve value. All
samples are prepared with a surrogate spike, and the recovery must be between 65% and 135% unless
high sample concentrations interfere with the determination of the recovery percentage. At least 1
method blank is run per day.

'TPH-Hydrocarbon Identification
(NWTPH-HCID)

Calibration standards are run at the beginning of the day. The standards must be within 15% of
the continuing calibration curve value. Check standards are run at the close of the day. All samples
are prepared with a surrogate spike, and the recovery must be between 65% and 135%. A duplicate
sample is run at a rate of 1 per 10 samples. At least 1 method blank is run per 20 samples analyzed.

i
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fa L. L3>
UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK Er '
Closure and Site Assessment Notice [#* W ;{
See back of form for instructions

Please ¥ the epproptinte box{es}
1 Temporary Tank Closure {_] Change-in-Seivice ﬁ;{yonmmt TeokCloeure [ She CheckSite Assessmen

Site information Qwner Informatlon -

{Yrigtorm i }
Stte (D Number . usT o;m{op«m‘z%;_/%dmﬂmf
_ {mm ¥ tha tarks we P
mmum (Zdll!ﬂﬁw z d :t 4 “‘IZ*\ iy (ﬂf(fﬁf?/ ﬂmllng "Atfdress /%/6‘ [JUC-’ [=

Site Address MEL T“Wf”/}'&? P)
‘Cftyl'emto // 74 4@ 9/(/ .
A, —

4 P 5 Tank Closure/Change-in-Sarvice Campany

Service Company

Certifled Supstvisor /77:./’ / / / 74 /\ !‘hL Denomniulonlng Cariification Nﬁ 5/ {” 52

k Supervisor's Blgnalure %/M/

E Lo
Addross /O,g (7 //ﬁ/ﬁf’)’hﬂ’-@/ ﬁ?)& .
" Pache R %f} reepnons e 200 . 63T

Gy
Silte le!to Assassor
Gertified Site Asseasor @#’fﬂﬁb g %}%V
Address Seee é/ (')/0/ rg?:’f#\ ‘-/_A/ (é £.0, Bow

. m@ s [0 e TR _ramen AL ST

Contamination Prasent

Tank Information ‘}?} the Time of Closure
TonkiD Closure Bxte  Closurs Method Tank Capaolty Bubstance Stored 0 0
’/ '2 24 iZﬁZ}t ’Z(‘/ y, / C ( fh‘ A8 Mo Unknowvm
Checl unknown i no obvlous
19 T Thr A
: s Lo sample results have notyel been
] R tevsived from anulylical lab,
/ [
fo: 270 . Ne

H eontaminatian {s preeent, haa the
telease beeon reparted to the
appropriate reglonal office?

To recatrp thia documantin an mhamative fenmal, contact e TOXIGS CLEANUP PROGRAM ot 1-800-826-7718 (volos) OR (360} 40?—6606 {TOD).

EGY 020-94 (Aev. 6/85) * 178 ?{3 4}!5 ’ '/{Cé
cé{— Srf‘i’, i)b

/
Hrm f(/)[i# teff
L’J( §u!)/nr/7‘c¢/ /Lf'//uf\

//(,l (/‘1515
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cy 'u'é ::n'

0!

site assessor who is responsible for conducting the shte cheek/glie assessmont,

b InsTRYCTIONS |-

UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK | siuen -
SHto Chel/:Blte, Assesament- Gheakliat - =~ - omssr~ e

253AR39844 P 19

FOR OFFICE USE ONLY

When a yeleass has ot been confirmed and reportod, this Site Check/Site Assessment Checklist must be completed and
signed by a person certificd by IPCI or a Washington reglstered professionat enginear wha is compatent, by means of
examination, experience, or education, to pacform site asssssments. The results of the site chieck or slte assessment st
be included with this checkHst, This form must be submitted to Beology at the address shown below within 30 days after

completon of the site check/sito astessment.

found on the tank owner's invoice or tank permit,

TANK INFORMATION;
owner's tank 1D numbers if available, and Wndicats tank capacity and substance stored.

Inninda she Pralagy site ID namber if the tanks are registered with Beology. Thie number may be

Pleass Hist al} tanks for which the site check or sits assessment is being conducted. Use the .

SIESIEMENT: - Pleaso clreck tieuppropriats iter.

. 4 Underground Storagae Tank Seotlon
Department of Ecology - .

1 "This form must be signed by the registered PO Box 47655
o S Olympla WA 08604-7655

'SITE MFORMATION -

Site 10 Number (Available from Ecology H the tanks are regijiered}: ,
Site/Businass Name: _.Qaﬂ{,.__(,‘zwﬂz Bt Hpehenmeiater
Sl
~Jotoma, 2875
oy Sie_ ZpCode |
TANK ] 'r'a'F_deu\_ﬂOﬁ
Tank iD No. Tank Capacily Substance Storeg
/ DL LS
2. AL ' 425
2 2L 525
74 K, hvsel

Chack one:

—————— e

REASON FOR CONDUCTING SITE CHECK / SITE ASSESSRIENT -
investigate suspoolod releass due to on-alte environmental contamination.
{nvastigate suspected release due to off-aile envircnmenlal contaminatien,
Extend temporary closure of UST systam for mare than 12 manths.
LUST systers undargoing change-in-service,
USY systom permanently closed-in sarvice,

Z UST systam parmanently closed with tank removed,
Abandonad tank centalning produeet.
Required by Ecology or defagated agency {or UST system cloged befare 12/22/88,
Othar {doscribe):

P T

ECQY 010158 (Aov. V2G/81)

—

page 1
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Egch ftem of the {ollowing chechlist shall ba tnitfaled by the parson registered with the Depariment of

Ecalogy whose ignaiure appears below. NO

1. Tha location of the UST site Is shown on a vicinity map,

2, Abriaf summary of information obtalned during tha sile inspaction is provided, Lf
{saa Beotion 8.2 in site aysessmant guldance) ) ,

8. Asummary of UST system daia s provided. (sae Saction 3.1.) | ¢ }‘{ ,

4, Tie sols characierislics at 1ha UST site ara described, (see Saction 5.2)
5. I3 there any apparent groundwater In tha tank excavation?

5. -A brief deseriptlon of the sumeunding land uee ks provided, {see Bection 8.1) a4 v

coliect and analyze tha samples, and the name and addrese of thetaboratory used to pedorm the'

7. Irdormation has béén provided indicating the number and lypes uf samples collected, methods used fo * %
’ [t LI/ 4]

analyses,

8. Asketch or skeichos showing the {oflowing Hems Is providad:
- looation and 10 numbar far.all iteli!.saiuplus collected oo oo

(r b drieiERLALEY smam Gerh dliviea EEmEm s —o IS

- roundwater samplas distinguished from soil samples (if applicablo)

+  samples collacted from stockplled excavated aoll

- tank and piping locations and limits of axcavalion pit

.= adjacent atructures and slrepls -« e

« approxdmate locations of any an-site and nearby ulilites

WQ. It sompling prosaduras diffarent from those spealiled In the guldance were used, has Justification for
using these attamative sampling procedures been provided? (ses Sedlion 3.4)

10, .A.tahh&ﬁ&mu‘déd.mﬁm laboratary sanule for ench oanplo eslleclod-inchuding; aampla ID sundiar,
(

. .Wn%!ggsmé.%ﬂﬂhaadim@ndsmesponding.canﬁnﬂlmtbm analytical mathod and dateation limit for that | %’ e
method. . ; . 2

¥V 4
11. Any factore that may have compromisad the qualhy-of the-data v vaddity of the results are dessoribad. ! J{//‘?‘ T

- 12, The rasulte of this slte cheskisite assoasment indicals that @ confilined release of a reguiated
substance has oecurrad,

7[%

Iy

USITE ASSESSOR INFQRMATIOHN .| IR

 (TAthy S - Hﬂf\[ﬁ{ﬂ

L i ki 4

o " Parsontegitered whivEdsthy——— Fims Altiectod vath -
Business Address: é‘%’@/ quﬂ“ , HL .SE Telaphune:‘g_éﬁl 95%5@ ;:J
L ate. - s PS50
oy “ane ) Dp 008

- ‘;‘}AEM?T,S%Q"W?"’!M#;;M;ubfecrropen."wr uF Y haprer, 3:2 W: AC., /]
. ’ ‘ ]
\ — .

{ hereby certify that | have been tn resnansible charge.of perfartiing Eﬁ. site check/site

Blghede o Pareon Ragisiseeq st Faciogy

[ ‘
S

sexsment dercribed wlyve, Pavzons.. .

Ecology 1¢ on equal (Jpportuniiy and Affirmanive Aciion Employer puge 2
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11/95/1998 09:26 25386349844 APS SERVICES INC PAGE 94

NDERGROUND STORAGE TANK

30 DAY NOTICE
See back of forrn for instructiong
Please [¢]the appropriate box
Intent - -
to Install ¢

wi
[
E

Intent
to Close

Sie 1D Number (an involge or avaliable from Ecology if the fank is registared): -
Site/Bugineon Name: Lttaianr PAT | Hogbgn yiesyrien

Sitg Address: .____ng.Q_ZL,WSau:t(A Parte,  Wive “f?;{,’o‘?,';’?‘“"" z.rs-) g r272 |
P Gt e el - :, St /Frﬁé
{0 .r:L--c ¢

Cu
TANK (NFORMATION: 7 HFTRE CTANKSTOIEE TANKS TO BE INSTALLED

*nls gection (0.5e tlli@dgu}:aﬁﬁ\‘g } mmerate u-,-mo itmoved £ ' Ty | g}}
Tammp Proeﬁgi;}é% s “aﬁ%bﬁtamﬁ. i ?miég‘ a:ﬁ : e AR SR
9 R .a.u.. 3 g dam Lshioy S TankiD ADDIOX,
3 : Viag séd‘ i IHBI%% Dale

1 ag[nﬁ) : pumpad

INSTI\LLA FON TO BE PERFORMED BY (if. known) This vﬂwm Thad 08 AR ¥ W sy 375 P

TANK
IQurﬂcc Providar_ e _s'" ££4/t‘ f-’f Condact Narne: D% it TR
; 'Teiephone:(_‘ggl Y/3 40‘5‘ J":S'._“ — :
" Address: e 5O /f&w - —ns
. - 5 7 . BOx
/fﬁuﬁ;‘c ALen o B ao R
- TPt

~TH ‘ta bothild: ONLY’ aﬁ s.w"
r%bomg Temowd: . e

. . i e YT AugE %, : :
£ -."*l%‘c FASE 2 1 >
%l;o""‘""‘ "i‘ -‘—"."%’d R 3 : i .n : 'i": STE
mé. oA R i I ;| Ll S PRI ;’[ i };’]lﬁ“gi%‘ ; ;%
Fr R .«.1 H % ; i 5T Vet Fagid gy 0d Sy SR .rlf 'y £E }n-"
..:.,’ ) o g gints ; X ﬁS‘EL{Q. AR ‘.-!(”i - é ,v?
(] F YA NP YT I ST F Ny vy 4.3 P by A ETS 5 L1a] g T SRR =
ThisTormwl¥ be rtarrd 10 phap ety
OWNERI
SREAAYSH
111N
AD HESS
Stowpl
- : Once velidaled by £ , bhig s8 1t
o Baw T - - Tty B e Tl B o Seives o3 you

Please type or print information BCY 020-33
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HEALTH

DEPARTMENT

Fecertco Cruz-Uribe, MD, MPH
Diracior of Health

Govemed hy a local ]

July 27,1998 o~ — —- . -

Par Kuchenmelster |

Alice Edwards ET AL
17815 40th Ave E
Tacoma, WA 98446

Dear Ms. Kuchenmeister:

-‘fﬁar.ﬂ.ffﬂ?fuh | Thir latter is to pravide you with-a-copy of the-Undorground Storage -+«
Tank (JST) removal permit for tank(s) located at 72028: Park'Ave -~~~
. sPammynity Baced {enclosed) tion; pleaso find-enelerad-tho-reguirements-for-ate—————
Competlyer-- « - -5 I LASRETOSANON Yend sito-oldsite-reporis-to b complered TpoiT UST
sintegrataa . -« . o e - ramoval nssagsment report is duc within ninéty (90) days of
eV UST rfemo

. As owner. or;-operator: of "thiy facility,-you- are responsiblé "o

—_— T

& Prnied on 100% recycled paper

3629 South D Straet
Tatoma WA 9BA086887

253/798-6600
TOD: 798-6050
800/992.2456

www. healthdept.co.plerco.wa.us

domonstrate that no contamination-has occtirred-at this-site (Pierce
County Codo Chapter 8.34; City of Tacoma Code Chapter 5.47) to the
satisfaction of the - Tacoma-Pierce County Health Department
(TPCHD), Any cleanup or remediation at this property must be
gonducted in gocordance with the Model Toxics Control Act Cleanup
Regulahon, WAC 173-340, and work plans approved by the TPCHD.

If you have any quastions regarding the UST removal or remediation
process, please contact the Source Protection Program at 798-6470,

Sincerely,

Mark LaVergne

Environmental Health Speelalist [
Source Protection Programs

Enclosures

OWNLTR.UST

2838538844 F.0Z
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CAddress /28277 SO S K. Fde. FEHE

"R . 2% By EW‘

Permit . .. _ .
" cabla) - . c
- Qlonenterable) - ABANDONMENT/REMOVAL OF
O Spect - - ' UNDERGROUND TANK

TACOMA FIRE DEP{\RTMEBI"I‘.‘ Fire Prevenfon Bureau » Telephuoiws 581-5740 = Tacoma, Washington

Data ?@Q L2 LT -Explration Date,__ &, /7 + £
Isied TO _¢ : 4/ . . ; Phone No.&f”_?-/ 2R

For

lomton 2202 e Bk - : j

Condﬂ:lons. o .
1. Comply with Article 79'of the UnrfOrm Fire Code {1994). '

2. Comply wim NI-PA Standard #30,

3, Camply with TFD abandoqment orremoval of underground tank procedures.
4. Pay $50 parmit fee pertank; $100 maximum per site.
5

¢ Qall for inspegtan AT LEAST 18 HOURS bofore tanks are removed from ground. Meed to inspect
tartk and open hofe!

6. Acquire parmit from Plercd CoUnty Health Dapartment, 3629 South D Street, 591-6469,

I

ey Responsible Party Fire Marshal |

it 15 unclerstood and agreed that this parmit may he mvaked for ratise at any time,

a6
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AT e 9839

UNBERGROUND STORAGE TANK REMOVAL EERM'T
' Taooma-?!erca County Health Departmant lTPCHD) h

Site’ Location '?QDQ. 5. H\RK PNE

Facilitv Name '
Removal Firm A. P 5 Sfﬁ\“c'f S -TN(F—-

Number of Tanksé to be Rémovad

rited mmfdanu wﬂ!r-cumm laws, arxlinmm resolutions and ruiler and Mguhﬂmr

D ————

v
4 Apprdydl Signgura { VALIDATION:
et Ens s ronnd Heatth
For paposit s, .
. TPCHO Tacoms -wash
36 ags.oo r0TAL
1z X9%6 a5, THECE
0000G] 07 s-ng TIRRIE
- ‘ e i
& Parmit ririist b sisbasible at sita - N0 Norkman OR’ ‘DEFACE .
W Expires 18 Udv?ra for velidaynnaiate, e
*Fd v—elght {48} hovr notleb mus‘l b provided totHeIPEH TPCHO oY to rmx;.avanabandpnmam. : ..,';'?’*{xg‘,
J i) o . . ";"I

tite naaaaamm I;oppi't for TPCI-ID dua-ﬁo d#% aftar ramoval, . -

0w
R
-ﬂ“'

.
t
D
S

. -T ---Ea‘mvo'Pfolwliqn:P(ogm_rn'*‘am‘SOInh‘-:o'strn!h'frn&bm«. WA'G9400.8807 » (253) 704.8470

iy o

L2
HEA 116 5

Y
-
A
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A
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1
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TGS 100 A tDaEM PR AL TEW S VaD. G 4 1 oA

AMALGAMATED SERVICES INC.
Tim (fs%¢) Jacobson "
PO.BOX 97 s
gumner, WA; 3 g
e b N AT

- NM(EMDDﬂESS
-"""'sm 'i*‘?/“ ks
w"’ vw;;' Rt "‘""ﬁ":."* batin
I Torsdes| - 29
t o _‘ e DESCRIPTION Lo ary.
o 102 Hows - Purnp and Rinsg T T s
i 11009 ¢ wlGallons D;sposa]Nnanz;L:quid. g | 700
|;’ . ‘ ) SﬁiﬁT&X s T .o ".;1‘, ) .
i : e L BN Y
.;i -;
;g H %
1.5% Finance Charge after 30 days ;To

Phoes: (253) ¥15-1127
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PEARSON METAL SALVAGE, INC,
.. 10403 PORTLAND AVE
TACOMA, WA 98445
(253) 5354809
. MAIL: 2532 59TH AVE NE
TACOMA, WA 98422
(253) 952:9008

October 22, 1998

g
APSSERVICE.
Fax: (253) 863-9844
Attn':,' Dave -
Peacson Metal Salvage receivad from APS Servica of Pacific, WA six underground -
fuel tanks, The tanks were delivered to our salvage yard by APS and are being
disposed of by Pearson Moetal Salvago according 1o alt federal, state and county
regujations, . .
Sinceraly,

Verng E. Péarson
President .
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PAGE B89

TPS Technotepivs, Tac,

Job Number Namie SifcAditrosa SheCity Sinte  ZipCode
AD3 ~ 02056 SOUTH PARK PROJECT 7202 SOUTH PARK AVENUE $0O. TACOMA WA 00000
Load # Pate & Tine Qul  Transporter §  Truck & Trailet Number Grpss TFara Nel Net Wi
. i ) (1), it {tons}
| WIUNBOT-4T LLT 2 7 GARRETT 112,520 10,420M 71,900 1393
2 10720/9807:48 1001484 ‘BOD 112,280M 41,480M  70,R00 3540
3 10/20/8807:48 1001484 GARRETT 101,600M 40,420M  61,3%0 3069
4+ Y0110/9807.48 1001484 BOB 103,200M A1 480M 62.420 . 312
5 10120/9807:48 1001484 GARRETT 103,900M 4D420M  ATARD LT
.6 '10/21/9806:53 1001484 GARRETT 115,300M 40,420M 4980 1149
1 LOA2I9R06:54 T L0014%4 ROR 112 480M 41 480M 71000 3530
8- 10/21/9506:54 1001484 .GARRBTT 111,800M 40410M 71,380 3569
9 10/2179806:54 1001484 . ROB 113, 420M 41,480M 0,540 597
I 10/2179806:55 1061484 BOD 104,040M 41,380M ° 62,560 328
12 10/2119806:55 1001434 GARRETT 112.120M 40,4200 71,760 ‘3585
13 107221/98U8:53 1001484 BOR 110,020M 41480M 63,510 1427
10 J0/21/0806:55 1001484 GARRBTT 108, 120M 40420M 68,300 34.15
14: JO/2}/9506:58 1001484 QARRETT 108,560M H0420M 88,340 3107
16 10/26/9307:47 1001484 LLOYD 30,7600 25,120M 25,640 1282
; 17 10/26/580T:47 1091484 "LLOYD 51,460M 25,10 76,340 13 17
; 15 10/26/0507:47 1001484 TBRRY 38.480M 26080M 2400 16.20
18 1026/9807:43 1001433 L1L.OVD 52520M 25.120M 27400 1370
19 10/26/530748 1601484 © TERRY 58,050M 26,0800 32,000 16,00
M HNGEROT4D 1001484 . LLOYD 49,380M 25,120M 24,260 1213
31 V0680130 . 1001484 TERRY 60,360M 26,030M 34,280 11.14
22 HA25/9807:50 1001484 - LLOYD 52,400M 23,120M 271,280 13.64
23, 10/2649807;50 ST YERRY 61,520M 26,080M 1, M0 1787
24 10/2619807:51 1001484 LLOYD 51,340M 25,120M 26,220 13.11
23 10/26/9807:31 1601484 TEROY 63,280M 26030M 35,700 174D
26 J026/5807:51 1001484 LLOYD $4,300M 25,1210M 29,180 14,59
27 10/26/9807:5) 1ootdes TPRRY 61,180M 26080M 16,100 18.05
A8 10/26/98307:52 1001483 110YD 53,080M 25120M 27,940 13.97
29 10/28/9807:52 " 1001484 - TBRRY 62,030M 26,080M 15, . 17,93
30 10/26/0208:15. 1001484 TERRY 34,710M 200808 . 28840 1432
Completed Loads Mnnifests Recelved Completed Weight Keimated Weight TOTAL Ned Wit
75.00% - ag 481.00% 150.00(tons) [ TRL35 Y
Postait Faxnawe .~ 7878 [BilE 7975 [hSS /
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_ Page 1 of 6
TRANSGIOBAL ENVIRONMENTAL GEOSUCIENCES NORTHWEST INC.
Page3 l
¥ RECEIVED
SOUTH PARK FROJGCT 0CT 22 1998
Tacoma, Washingtun Tacoma-Pi
A A Environmental Assessment, Ine. Heam?rgzgounﬂ!

_ Dlezet end Oll In Soit hy NWTHH-Dx/Dx-Extended

Sample Diate Recovery Diesel Henvy Dil

Numbor % rp/kg mp/kg
nnnnnnnnnnnn mmgEmr EEERERE EmEE=E 4 48ty a2 T2
Meth. Blank 10721793 95 nd 1d
wot 10721798 105 nd
W ) 10721748 70 nd nd
wo3 10/21/98 133 nd
HOL 10/21/98 86 nd 210
MDL 20 40

I dt Indicates not detected at the jisted detection lmit.
#nt" Indicates thet interference peaks prevent determination.
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Thuraday, October 22, 1998 0%:33:17 AM Page 2 of b

TRANSOLOBAL ENVIRONMENTAL GEGSCIIINCHS NORTHWEST INC, RECEIVED

Poged GCT 22 1998

i ‘Tacoma-Piorca Colnty

SOUTH PARK PRO.IIECT Health Dept.

‘Facoma, Washington -
A A Environmenial Asscasnent, Ine,

Specific Halogenated Hydrocarbons and DTEX (BPA 80218} in Soft

i mmmmmn mMEmmmm MESSSC MeMacr SoESES SSEEER SEORSE
Sample-Number MDL Mecihod WOl M MSD RPD
: Blank
Date: 10/21 /9% 10721198 10721198 10/21/98 10721198
’ mpfhg wpky mglig %6 i
Vinylchloride 01.05 nd nd o -
Denzene 0.05 P 024 82 ] 82%
Toluene 0035 nd nd fi6 B2 4.8%
Bihwibenzens 0,05 nd nd .- - -
Total-Kylena 0.05% nd nd - . -
1,1 Dichlorosthene o.n5 nd nd - .- -
Dichloromethane 0.05 nd nd - - -
I'runs-1,2 Dichivinethens 005 nd nd .- - --
1,5 Dichloroethane 005 nd nd .- - -
Cis-1,2 Dichlorocthone n.0s ad nd - .- .-
Chlorofom 0.05 nd nd . - .
1,1,) Trichloroethone 0.05 nd nd .- - -
Carbon Tetrachlotide 0.05 nd nd - . --
1.2 Dlchloreethnne 0,05 nd nd - - -
Trichloroethens 6,05 nd nd A2 82 0.0%
1,1,2 Trichioroethiane 0,05 nad nd .- - .-
l'atrachlarasthone 0,05 nd nd . .- -
1,1,1,2-Tetrachioroethane 0.05 nd ad - - .
1.1.2.2-Tefrachforocthane 0.05 nd nd . . .-
Chlorobenzens 005 nd nd m 170 1.8%
Splke Recovery (%) 70 ]} 90 17 19.7%
ammmEr SoomEs  EEskee

ZEpm=Em oSO WEEEER Hamommes #BpEREa=

"nd" Tndicates Not Datecied at tha iisted deteetiun limh.
*tal™ Indicules tha Interferenes peaks prevent determination.
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! age 3o

IRANSGLOBAL ENVIRONMENTAL GEOSCIENCES NORTHWESTING. -

Powe ! MECEIVED
0CT 22 1998

SOUTH PARK PROIECT
Tacoma, Washington ‘hooma-Plarce County
A A Environmental Assessment, Inc. I Haakh Dept

Casoline (NWTPH-Cix) & BTEX (FPA B02D) Analyses lor Soils

oA R N sz =EOEBE A g Tt A R Sma==8a *ra T ST g d A5 B B2 R s
Sample Date Benzene Toluene Eih Benz Xylene Gasaline  Recovery
Number Analyzed mglkg mg/kg mpfky mgrkg mpfkg (%)
Math. Blank 10721798 nd nd nd i nd )
| 10/21/98 ous nd 0.08 ‘B8R nd 9
14 LOr21/948 nd nd ad . nd nd 10}
£ 1072198 nd ni nd ©ond nd vl
E30up. 10721/ nd od nd  nd nd 114
{14 1/ 98 nd nd nd nd nd 99
[ L] 10721/98 nd nd nd nd nd t3
16 10721798 au nd nd ' nd nd to1
E? 10721/98 nd nd ad " hd nd 100
(8 102198 nd nd nd " nd nd 108
Detsction Limhs oS 0.05 0.08 005 10

busasesstrasess measmearEERiEARIs ASdESEsuErredlern avesbadermTesiene revsmsasmtssebaas Feessmretrareaned 4e beagabAsomrdTE Liiemueess

ad” Indicarcs not deteeted at the Hated derection fimits,
“int" Indicates thal intecfercness prevent daermination.
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RECEIVED
0cT 22 1998

; Tncoma-Ploros Gounty
: Hoalh Dept.
SOUTH PARK PROIECT

Taooma, Washington

A A Environmuenial Asscssment, Inc,

TRANSGLOBAL ENVIRONMRNTAL GEOSCIENCES NOR'THWREST TNC.

Puge 2

Deset Range Hydrocerbons in Solt by NWTPH.Dx

moEROE MEREO0 S=Se R mESeame s
Samph: Dale Recavery Diesel
Number (%) mpfkg
SRR E Sl ee  mesasmimipa e = ke
Meth. Blank 10/21/98 94 nd
ro 10721498 102 fd ‘
El0 WL w7 na
B3 1072198 103 nd - )
Meihod Detection Limit 20

*nd? Tndicatey not detected at the listed detection Hemil.
“int" Indleates Lhul interforing penks pravent determinatlon.

4k MO RS BG S I mEmoT R R EREEAR =E==mme
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Audroy 0. Edwards
151. South 67th. Straet

3 f\.z\:;"‘Propaaal submitted to:

N " 1y s ) o '-".",:."_ :
Wo hareB nubmit 8 oit‘ications and estimates fort ' . . 31
Quotation To furnieh & instell 1 . 10,000 gauon Lank and install ‘a
°72nd. and Park Ave. Tacnm, washington. RS '

rege, v, flL

o Job to oonsist of oxoavution ~ with all new baokfill. piping, olaotrioal,\

"'oonoroto work, ‘asphalt patohing, change piping on twe 3,000 gallon tanka
}; XS

- 40 syphon system, instell sub pump from 3,000 gallon tank in R el 10,90
Y gallon 'gank and all necessary work t,o complet.e :]ob. - ;

,i -.’ .-- .
Contrautor shall not be 111»1 for any \mlmoun undorground obj.qta.‘gﬂg o
P b . Wity ir e P A P PPN P .-‘.f.’.‘u'h i" Toy adkt - STV, "l-'_; !}{
“Wo ”horaby proposo to furnish hbor and materials - oomploto in aocordmcr
with tho abovo speoiﬂoationa, for tho sui of $6,‘& .80.

. - ; " . )
',.,' duc upon aoceptanoo ‘of propoanl . :
i progress. peyment. dus when pb i 4 oomplot.od

\w SR, sors a.,,.,ﬁ.,'

'ﬂ'r due upon comp‘.l.’obio

x.n >‘!_:' ‘34“ ,- '. C\,!q'r .
. ‘l

This proposal m,y & };;r;!tm

LLLTN

Tho above priooa, spnoiﬁcations md oonditions are satisfnotory and ue

res - i . hereby accepted. You ars authorized to do tho work &8 apooifiod. Pmunts -

DR wj.ll be mado a8 outlined abovo.
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. ~Cas ph!.mki{u%M.E Ave,  Thcoma WA )i-2]-99
Nank o Suppbid Owoar or Daster Sate

Address NG &nd Streetis) City Catecf Test

15. TANK To TEST m mm_m_n PIAGRAM mmMIsz _‘.m_u 16. CAPACITY from
& Stateon Crnart
Wes+ Tank

romnat Capucy . LoD D O}

l.. D 45&!!..5-9__3..
D 31333\83.3 _ D mM§§ ﬂ:.o..- . mncln!qma-ll.:o
u.. n VWH .wu_i-o.ubn_n‘.qkl gi‘.ﬂ-
, Uuw.
W!nt.anin. D .95. NnU e, r———— i by
St Waler BoRom 0

.lﬂ-!ra © W - nmi .w...w.\!s: - . ! Eell 224 >

Woa e o
13. SPECIAL CONDITIONS AND PROCEDURES TO TEST THIS TANK  [Jwsee oo cane [ Linats) by tested weth LVILT

Tester 10
540 hancal Mecions a0pRCADN. Cack bakow and raCard procecure Ia log G27). BT 15wt tatte i taak. axcavation
e = %%@5 Fog . e —
’ Obn.ﬂgm.’_ﬁggal ; m gggang et mmmmesus mmaress LF#_ Nﬂ.. <§m mmooa* m*m._‘mg agco mhﬁcﬂt
N — wB WO T Tz | e oF epaNsion .
2 ot 1 e e o ) an m . 20. EXTENSION HOSE SETTING ) Type of Product .. ...:.z.DE

u.!nav._o.oin-..:.I:........::......... . I'h.mlf_a : Hydromater EOIOYeT - e oevraeens

. *W Exiend hose 00 tuction tubs 8™ of mors Tamperstucy in Tank
2 jlg.o:li L PS.L

i
: — A L2 | s I Y 4
: 4 siuiv.m. &30P of tank . h .Ig P51 dusu_eo;neoiﬂkpi-svn;n Taene of Seme rame o ...hh«ll!.n
p B . : 2. Tommat-Sansr sading atie cxculation % CHIBBCE {7/ vervanamcaeee s eemr o . = / .
. |.m.m..|ls ..Mm..b.!hl ¢ e T S — . 2
B 23. Diges par “F Egﬂig .lllllwnh.m..l!!lul

COEFFICIENT OF EXPANSION {Ccmplete aﬁ circulation) | 2074 , 2313 ., 1052859y
Mhmn Correctad A Pl Gravity T

"F
{
F
&

Gou
R
N

o) otal quantity in Reciprocal Volume chasge in
&= - . tull ok (TB o 1T) + thix tenk per “F
oD B Qtaarved A Pl Gravhy .. L T . Tranader 30 Line 264
~— 5] fan
< 2 NM y rrrines beenbone s o———
™ &5 24c. FOR TESTING WITH WATER seeTaswcan
=X Dbsarved 5 T rerraresansersnse soyen -
= 2 -
=
- & ‘Cormaciaa A P1 Gravay Watsr Tomperatura atar Circuiston
DEOF FOMTEIRA «oooenvrmremsinreions v risrion s e 7 - B
Comttuom of Enpanson Coelliclent of Waler
?igssfiﬁsﬁgs for lovobved Procuct T D eoiriirtrtninensneas
FIOM TREN B oot e s nmssssqinne, '
0o the four pound
of sutinatuce wets 1 the tank Tranater COE o Lina 255, Added Sustactant? B.—f ﬁui Trarstine COE 10 Lins 255,
Reter 10 NFPA, 0. Sections 2324 and 27.2 aad tho tank o5 (a) = (B) = {8 gatlons
FANIICII toparing siowslie Sy out g .. Tot! quantity in Coutficient of sxpansios lor Vohnma Change i Ons tans,
o Aall tank (160 173 invoived prothset pur“F
< VER %. ALarZeEy . 311 = 200292774Y e 0029
ha Youme Chanpe per *F (23 o 24b) Degits per °F In ue) Votsine Chupge par digrl -t

Range {22} Computs 10 4 dachmal places, facior (a]
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SME CORPORATION ~ gmmewn,  LIDIW/OQUGE

2302 “A" ST,

TACOMA, WA 98402, ";ggflégg?é;;_g INVOICE NO, -

FAX (206) 572-0978 SPOKANE, WA
. TACOMA (206) 572-3822

BILL TO: SHIP TO: :
FOTRITIA KUCHENMETSTER UARL Y& W iTs S !
oo UARLYS AUTO REPAIR FRET O GVHITH Dasr o, :
17815 48th AVE, EALRT TR, tafy, E 1P |
TACOMA. WA, 446 Tl TRV DN i
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*Customer egrees tha! tite to &l matedals noted above and furnished by Seller remalns with Sefler until all paymenls have been Tax
recelved by Seller”
All accounts are dup and payable by he 10th of tha month following date of lnvalce. FINANCE CHARQE OF 11%4% per month
yihich |2 an ANNUAL PERCENTAGE RAYE OF 18%, OR 80¢ minimum, charge on si past dus accounts. Gustomor ghell pay
reasonable atiornay's feesand legal Bxpanss Incurred, 1 this account I8 relerred, it this account 15 refarced for legal aclion, TOTAL [$
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INVOICE #SM000234 TEST DATE: 12/09/94
S.M.E. CORPORATION

Ve 2302 A ST,
TACOMA, WA, 98402

TANK STATUS EVALUATION REPORT
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Ok kK CUSTOMER DATA kg sk ook ok SITE DATA Kok kA
KUCHENMRISTER GAFFIKIN & EDWARDS CARLS AUTO REPAIR
151 S. 67TH 7202 SO. PARK AVE
TACOMA, WA. TACOMA, WA.
984087305 98408-5414
CONTACT: : CONTACT: HAMMERICH CARL
PHONE #: (206)847-1234 ' PHONE #: (206)472-4000

kk¥k%% COMMENT LINES *%%%x%

SITE §f 007010 WA: ECOLOGY. TEST TANK ONLY, NO LEAK DETECTORS
ON PRODUCT LINE TO ISOLATE AND TEST AT 1 1/2 OPERATING PRESSURE
2 LEAKS - TURBINE SEAL AND N, DISPENSOR - REPAIRED, LEAK DE+
TECTORS REQUIRED DEC., 1990 ON PRESSURIZED LINES,

CURRENT EPA STANDARDS DICTATE
THAT FOR UNDERGROUND FUEL TANKS, THE MAXIMUM ALLOWABLE LEAK/GAIN RATE
OVER THE PERIOD OF ONE HOUR IS .07 GALLONS.

TANK #1: REG UNLEADED TYPE: STEEL RATE: ,1126568 G.P.H. LOSS
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SME CORPORATION  SEATHLEWA i . ij .

2302 “A" ST.
TACOMA, WA 98402 gg‘;}’éggﬂs,oag INVOICENO, 44196
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OM SE :
. TACOMA (208) 572~ 3822 (505) 927-5125
BILL TO: SHIP TO:

PATRICIA KUCHENMEIGTER CARL'S AUTO REPALR

c/o CARLTS AUTO H‘LF’F\IP‘ 7202 SOUTH FARK AVE.
17815 4Gth AVE. EAG : TACOMA, WA, 98408
TAGOMA, WA. 98446 TONK TESTING
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INVOICEDATE | OURORDER] NO S YOURDRDER NO; = CONTRACT NO.
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BISCONNECT EI_ECTRI (MI‘. T DISPENBERS AND TURBINES. RLOW RACK
FRODUCT LINES, PUMF OUT AND BARREL CONTAMINATED FUEL/WATER.
F‘E'RF'CJM"I TEMPORARY CLOSURE ON UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANKS
DF"! EAF‘ Aall. TANh I- Il L‘: QND LOGCK DX ‘:PFNE"FR
-PART NO, /. BIEE % : Yoz [ S IUNITPRICESE] T AN X
‘ ~——- Gee attachad for Invoice defail ——--
] ﬂ Mater ia) 936, B2
Labor 714,75
Travel e, 25
Milaage ?.08
>
@ RECE IVEEs
(" ’ JUL 2 4 1 998
. . Tacoma-pig
3 ) e Count
)\:) . - Hea"h Dgr-pt ¥
to
[J Cash O Check [ Charge {1 Net 10th Prox [ Resale :
0 0 _ 0 Q ACCO 0 Grons 173%. Q2
*Customer agreas thal lilte to all malerlals noled above and furnished by Sellar remalns with Seller untit all paymants have Tay 7.90% 137.37
been recelved by Sellar*,
All accounis are due and payable by the 10th of the month following dale of involce. FINANCE CHAHGE OF 1%2% per month Faymants D. 06
which Is an ANNUAL PERCENTAGE RATE OF 18%, or 50¢ minimum, charge on all past due accounts. Cuslomer shall pay
reasonable altorney's fees and legal expense Incurred, if this account Is referred for legal action, - _
Net Amnt 1876.393
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aME CORPORATION MATERIAL REPORT
TODAY!' S DATE  B3/23/95
FAGE 1
WORE ORDER # 950323015 CUSTOMER:
FAaRT MUIMRBER NESCRIFTION GUANT. /M UNIT PRIGE EXTRNOED
BHEDL s SIMER FUMF REMTAL 1.8 E&n” 14, v 1.V
RISFOBNL DIESEL / WATER ‘ S, B il 1.2 G5, v
DIGROSOL. GASOL.INE / WATER 154, @0 5L 1,23 les, B
COMNCRETE FRE-MIX (PR L 1 Weld F RO TV
slav AHBORE PAD/& ENVIRO-DISFOLAL. ig. 09 EA 2.k LL ol
BRe-2A ARLUE LOCK . H.ua oA L Y i, kbl
MATERIAL TUTAL 211 N 4
HORX ORDER LABOR SUMHARY REPORY
SHE Corporation
DATE 03/237/9
Eeployee Hane Date Reg Wrs/ Rate 07 Hrs/ Rate Trave}/ Rate lileage/ Rate fotal
=1:========ﬂ==:2=======3===B===B==3====ﬂ====================33======H====================£=======:ﬂ::=======:==2====:==H==:::::S:::
SCBTT U, HILLER §3/13/1995 2,56 35,98 .50 KR 36,08 0.8 0.80 100,48
Descriptiont DISCONNECT ELECTRICAL TO DISPENSERS AHp TURBIHES
CURTIS €, JACKBOM 83/13/1995 2,9% 30.68 .59 Wk 36.00 4.80 .88 108,46
Description: BLOW BACK LERES, PURP QUT AND BARREL FUEL/NATER HIXTURE
KILLIAH §. CUSICK 83/14/19% 1,58 44.58 #,50 HR 44,58  ©.b0 6.0 69,98
Descriptions PERFORM TEHPORARY TAHK {LOSURES
HARVIN EDELBACK B3/ 1471995 6,99 35,08 g.58 #R 36,00 ©.08 .80 234,16
Descriptiont PUMP DUT TANKS - SOFT £AP AND LOCK ALl DISPENSERS
CURTIS C. JACKBON #3/14/1993 .80 36,00 8,50 HR 36,08 .06 .00 294,49
Descriptions PUHP OUT TANKS AND BARREL. HIX CONCRETE AND CAP OFF FILLE .
GURTIS €, JACKSOH $3/14/1995 {68 36,80 808 IR o.20 6.6 ¥, di 36, b
Descriptions PUHP OUT BARRELS INTQ HOLDING TANK I YARD FOR EMVIRONHENTAL DISPOSAL
EZps=z=ExzoIn LEERoEZDIRIE HERSNRINRR
19,58 HRS .60 HRS 9, by

RECEIVEL: |
JUL 24 1998 :

Tacoma-Pierce County
Health Dept
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